
iiii^'

iill



Gc
•**•

929.2
J881C
1183518

GENEALOGY COLLECTIOM



t .. • ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 1833 01370 8018









Hawaiian Historical Society Genealogical Series No. 3

A GENEALOGY

OF THE

JUDD FAMILY
IN HAWAII

Accepted by the

Genealogical Committee of the Hawaiian

Historical Society

Honolulu, Hawaii

1922





A RECORD
OF THE

DESCENDANTS
OF

DR. GERRIT P. JUDD
OF HAWAII

MARCH 8, 1829 TO APRIL 16, 1922

From data collected by

GEORGE R. CARTER

Arranged by Mary H. Hopkins

500 Copies

Issued July, 1922.



NOTE OF EXPLANATION

(a) Identification numbers on the right in brackets are assigned

to each descendant of Dr. G. P. Judd in numerical order, following

the first mention of their names, after which they appear on the left

in sequence.

(b) Roman numerals on the left before each name indicate the

number and order of the children.

(c) In the description of each person, the Roman numerals on
the right, following each name, indicate the generation of the

descendant, and the numbers in brackets immediately following refer

to the preceding ancestors.



1183518
RECORD

GERRIT PARMELE TUDD. h. Aug. 23. 1803, at Paris Hill,

N. Y., and d. Tulv 12. 1873, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu. Mar.
Sept. 20, 1827, at Clinton, N. Y.. to Laura Fish. She b. April 2,

1804, at Plainfield. N. Y., and d. Oct. 2, 1872, at "Sweet Home,"
Honolulu. Dau. of Ellas Fish and Sybil Williams. He b. Dec. 4,

1782.

9 Children

:

I. Gerrit Parmele, b. March 8, 1829. (1)

n. Elizabeth Kinau, b. July 5, 1831. (2)

HI. Helen Seymour, b. Aug. 27, 1833. (3)

IV. Charles Hastings, b. Sept. 8, 1835. (4)

V. Laura Fish, b. Sept. 8, 1835. (5)

VL Albert Francis, b. Jan. 7, 1838. (6)

Vn. Allan Wilkes, b. Apr. 20, 1841. (7)

VHL Sybil Augusta, b. March 16, 1843. (8)

IX. Juliet Isabelle, b. March 28, 1846. (9)

(1) GERRIT PARMELE JUDD I, b. March 8, 1829, at

"Old Mission Home," Honolulu; and d. Nov. 13, 1839, at Hono-
lulu. Buried in Nuuanu Cemetery, Honolulu.

(2) ELIZABETH KINAU JUDD I, b. July 5, 1831, at

"Old Mission Home," Honolulu; and d. Aug. 9, 1918, at "Esk-

bank," Judd Street, Honolulu. Mar. Sept. 29, 1857, at "Sweet

Home," Honolulu, to Samuel Gardner Wilder. He b. June 20,

1831, at Leominster, Mass., and d. July 28, 1888, at "Eskbank,"

Honolulu. Son of William Chauncey Wilder and Harriet Waters,

who were mar. July 25, 1830, at Leominster, Mass. He b. July 24,

1804, at Windsor, Vt., and d. Jan. 1, 1858, at Geneva, 111. She b.

March 6, 1801, at Leominster, Mass., and d. July 22, 1850.

6 Children:

I. William Chauncey, b. May 12, 1859. (10)

IL Laura Reed, b. Oct. 17, 1861. (11)

IIL Gerrit Parmele, b. Nov. 5, 1863. (12)

IV. Samuel Gardner, b. Jan. 12, 1866. (13)

V. James Austin, b. May 22, 1868. (14)

VI. Helen Kinau, b. Nov. 27, 1869. (15)

(3) HELEN SEYMOUR JUDD I, b. Aug. 27, 1833, at

"Old Mission Home," Honolulu, and d. Apr. 2, 1911, at Mackin-

tosh Cottage, Nuuanu Hill, Honolulu.

(4) CHARLES HASTINGS JUDD I, b. Sept. 8, 1835, at

"Old Mission Home," Kavafahao, Honolulu, and d. Apr. 18, 1890,

at Kualoa, Oahu. Mar. Nov. 1, 1859, at Honolulu, to Emily



Catherine Cutts. She b. March 19, 1840, at Portsmouth, N. H.,

and d. May 2, 1921, at Honolulu. Dau. of John Scott Cutts and

Martha March, who were married April 18, 1838, at Portsmouth,

N. H. He b. May 20, 1812, at Eliot, Me., and d. June 19, 1852,

at San Rafael, Cal. She b. Aug. 20, 1813, at Portsmouth, N. H.,

and d. July 16, 1896, at Providence, R. I.

4 Children:

I. Julie, b. Nov. 26, 1860. (16)

n. Helen, b. May 5, 1862. (17)

HI. Emily Pauahi, b. Jan. 13, 1864. (18)

IV. Charles Hastings, Jr., b. Sept. 3, 1866. (19)

(5) LAURA FISH JUDD I, b. Sept. 8, 1835, at "Old Mis-

sion Home," Kawaiahao, Honolulu, and d. Nov. 22, 1888, at San

Francisco, Cal. Mar. Feb. 22, 1861, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu,

to Joshua Gill Dickson. He b. Aug. 3, 1830, at Charlestown,

Mass., and d. July 11, 1880, at Honolulu. Son of Joshua Gill

Dickson and Sarah Menzies, who were married
,

at He b. May 8, 1790, at Medford,
Mass., and d. Jan. 1. 1852, at Walnut Hill, Ohio. She b. Nov. 11,

1798, at Fort Hill, Mass., and d. July 26, 1888, at Honolulu.

4 Children

:

I. Sarah Catherine, b. Jan. 30, 1862. (20)

II. Hester Judd, b. Aug. 30, 1865. (21)

III. Laura Fish, b. July 27, 1869. (22)

IV. Helen Augusta, b. June 9, 1875. (23)

(6) ALBERT FRANCIS JUDD I, b. Jan. 7, 1838, at "Old
Mission Home," Kawaiahao, Honolulu, and d. May 20, 1900, at

"Rosenheim," Honolulu. Mar. Apr. 4, 1872, at Geneva, N. Y., to

Agnes Hall Boyd. She b. Jan. 14, 1844, at Watertown, N. Y.
Dau. of James R. Boyd and Elizabeth Camp, who were married

Sept. 26, 1832, at Sackets Harbor, N. Y. He b. May 2, 1804, in

Catskill Mts., and d. Feb. 19, 1890, at Geneva, N. Y. She b. Feb.

2, 1812, at Sackets Harbor, N. Y., and d. Aug. 6, 1889, at Geneva,
N. Y.

9 Children:

L Agnes Elizabeth, b. Nov. 18, 1873. (24)
II. Albert Francis, Jr., b. Dec. 20, 1874. (25)

III. Tames Robert, b. May 20, 1876. (26)
IV. Allan Wilkes, b. Feb. 27, 1879. (27)
V. Henry Pratt, b. March 15, 1880. (28)
VL Charles Sheldon, b. July 11, 1881. (29)

VII. Sophie Boyd, b. May 17, 1883. (30)
VIIL Gerrit Parmele, b. Feb. 15, 1885. (31)

IX. Lawrence McCully, b. March 20, 1887. (32)





(7) ALLAN WILKES JUDD I, b. Apr. 20, 1841, at Hono-
lulu, and d. March 26, 1875, at Pawaa, Honolulu.

(8) SYBIL AUGUSTA JUDD I, b. March 16, 1843, at

Honolulu, and d. Sept. 10, 1906, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu.

Mar. Feb. 27, 1862, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu, to Henry Al-

pheus Peirce Carter. He b. Aug. 7, 1837, at Honolulu, and d. Nov.

1, 1891, at Everett House, New York City. Son of Captain Joseph

Oliver Carter and Hannah Trufant Lord, who were married on

Nov. 24, 1833, at Honolulu. He b. Sept. 15, 1802, at Charlestown,

Mass., and d. Aug. 1, 1850, at Honolulu. She b. Dec. 25, 1809, at

Hallowell, Me., and d. Jan. 29, 1898, at Honolulu.

7 Children:

I. Frances Isabelle, b. Jan. 18, 1863. (33)

II. Charles Lunt, b. Nov. 30, 1864. (34)

III. George Robert, b. Dec. 28, 1866. (35)

IV. Agnes, b. Oct. 15, 1869. (36)

V. Sybil Augusta, b. Feb. 16, 1873. (37)

VI. Cordelia Judd, b. May 18, 1876. (38)

VII. Joshua Dickson, b. Feb. 8, 1880. (39)

(9) JULIET ISABELLE JUDD I, b. March 28, 1846, at

Honolulu, and d. June 27, 1857, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu.

(10) WILLIAM CHAUNCEY WILDER II (2), b. May
12, 1859, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu, and d. Aug. 21, 1868, at

Kualoa, Oahu.

(11) LAURA REED WILDER II (2), b. Oct. 17, 1861, at

"Sweet Home," Honolulu. Mar. Dec. 27, 1881, at Boston, Mass.,

to Charles Leslie Wight. He b. Aug. 21, 1853, at Lowell, Mass.
Son of William Hervey Wight and Elizabeth Gilmore, who were
married Jan. 1851, at Lowell, Mass. He b. March 14, 1832, at

Lowell, Mass., and d. June 27, 1910, at Lowell, Mass. She b.

June 29, 1832, at Middlebury, Vt., and d. March 5, 1878, at Lo-
well, Mass.

5 Children:

I. Wilder, b. Oct. 28, 1882. (43)
II. Elizabeth Leslie, b. Oct. 15, 1884. (44)
in. Ella Margaret, b. March 11, 1886. (45)
IV. Frank Hastings, b. Feb. 8, 1888. (46)
V. Samuel Gerrit, b. June 27, 1890. (47)

(12) GERRIT PARMELE WILDER II (2), b. Nov. 5,

1863, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu. Mar. Nov. 7, 1887, at Mills
College, Cal., to Lillian Kimball. She b. Dec. 5, 1866, at Glouces-
ter, Mass. Dau. of Charles Kimball and Sarah Jane Finlay, who
were married • He b. Feb. 24, 1835,
at Belfast, Me.; (alive 1922). She b , 1836, at Halifax,
Nova Scotia, and died , 1889, at Westport, Cal.





(13) SAMUEL GARDNER WILDER II (2), b. Jan. 12,

1866, at Kualoa, Oahu. Mar. July 20, 1896, at St. Andrew's

Cathedral, Honolulu, to Molly Alatau Atkinson. She b. Dec. 5,

1875, at Dau. of Alatau Tamchibulack Atkin-

son and Annie E. Humble, who were married at

He b , 1848, in Chinese Tartary, and d. Apr.

24, 1906, at Honolulu. She b , 1848, at Newcastle, Eng-

land, and d. Apr. 29, 1911, at New York City.

4 Children:

I. Helen Kinau, b. Apr. 30, 1897. (65)

II. Samuel Gardner, Jr., b. Aug. 8, 1898. (66)

III. Alatau Tamchibulack, b. Jan. 6, 1902. (67)

IV. Peggy, b. June 27, 1903. (68)

(14) JAMES AUSTIN WILDER II (2), b. May 27, 1868,

cor. Judd and Liliha Sts., Honolulu. Mar. Sept, 12, 1899, at

Alameda, Cal., to Sarah Harnden. She b. July 29, 1869. Dau. of

Frederic Adolphus Harnden and Mary Isabelle Doane, who were

married He b. at Boston in 1840, and d. in

1892, at Los Angeles, Cal. She b. in 1844 at New Orleans; (alive

1922).

2 Children:

I. James Austin Harnden, b. Dec. 5, 1900. (83)
II. Kinau, b. Nov. 28, 1902. (84)

(15) HELEN KINAU WILDER II (2), b. Nov. 23, 1869,

Judd and Liliha Sts., Honolulu. Mar. May 16, 1899, at Honolulu,

to Horace Joseph Craft. He b. June 19, 1869, at

Divorced in spring of 1903, and resumed maiden name by order

of court.

(16) JULIE JUDD II (4), b. Nov. 26, 1860, at "Sweet

Home," Honolulu. Mar. Nov. 9, 1887, at St. Andrew's Cathedral,

Honolulu, to Francis Mills Swanzy. He b. Feb. 4, 1850, at Dub-*

lin, and d. Feb. 26, 1917, at Honolulu. Son of John Swanzy and
Margret Frances Mills, who were married Sept. 28, 1841, at Dublin.

He b. April 12, 1810, at Rockfield, Clontibret, County Monaghan,
Ireland, and d. May 16, 1881, at Southampton, England. She b.

Jan. 12, 1822, at Dublin, Ireland, and d. Feb. 14, 1891, at Dublin.

3 Children:

I. Geraldine Frances, b. May 12, 1889. (40)
IL Nora Hastings, b. Sept. 8, 1890. (41)

III. Rosamond, b. Feb. 3, 1895. (42)

(17) HELEN JUDD II (4), b. May 5, 1862, at Kualoa,
Oahu. Mar. March 9, 1882, at Boston, Mass., to Arthur Chris-

topher Farley. He b. March 13, 1851, and d. June 27, 1919, at

Son of Noah Webster Farley and Permelia H.
Thayer, who were married He b. May 5, 1832, at





, and d. Dec. 28, 1891, at

She b. Feb. 23, 1830, at , and d. Apr. 10, 1914,

at

4 Children:

I. Ruth, b. Oct. 28, 1883. (54)

II. Emily, b. Jan. 18, 1885. (55)

III. Charles Judd, b. Sept. 6, 1891. (56)

IV. Arthur Francis, b. Aug. 16, 1898. (57)

(18) EMILY PAUAHI JUDD II (4), b. Jan. 13, 1864,

at "Poet's Corner," Honolulu. Unm.

(19) CHARLES HASTINGS JUDD, 2nd II (4), b. Sept.

3, 1866, at "Rosebank," Honolulu. Married:

1st, June 22, 1890, to Mary Makalehua Roberts, Kualoa, Oahu.
2nd, Dec. 24, 1903, to Louisa Hart, Waimea, Hawaii.

3rd, Nov. 6, 1915, to Florence Bush Lincoln, Honolulu.

10 Children:

(1st Mar.):

I. Emily Catherine, b. March 21, 1891. (69)
II. Charles Hastings, 3rd, b. May 25, 1894. (70)

III. Pauahi, b. Dec. 30, 1898. (71)

(2nd Mar.):

IV. Raymond Murray, b. Feb. 21, 1900. (72)
V. Helen Haunani, b. May 30, 1901. (73)

VI. Henry Hart, b. Oct. 10, 1903. (74)
VII. Julian, b. Apr. 15, 1905. (75)

VIII. Edith Margaret Leilehua, b. June 7, 1906. (76)
IX. Francis Holbrook, b. Dec. 13, 1907. (77)
X. Clement March, b. May 24, 1909. (78)

(20) SARAH CATHERINE DICKSON II (5), b. Jan. 30,

1862, at "Maluhia," Nuuanu Avenue, Honolulu, and d. Jan. 5,

1902, at "Poet's Corner," Honolulu. Mar. Aug. 7, 1890, at 49
Beretania St., Honolulu, to John S. B. Pratt. He b. Nov. 1, 1866,
at Geneva, N. Y. Son of James Hyde Pratt and Sophie Boyd, who
were married Sept. 26, 1859, at He b. Nov.
18, 1816, at , and d. Sept. 28, 1901, at "Poet's
Corner," Honolulu. She b. Aug. 28, 1832, at ,

and d. Apr. 12, 1911, at "Poet's Corner," Honolulu.

6 Children: "
'P ^

I. John Scott Boyd, Jr., b. Feb. 10, 1892. (48)
II. Joshua Dickson, b. Dec. 11, 1893. (49)

III. Hester, b. Sept. 27, 1896. (50)
IV. Catharine Hale, b. June 28, 1898. (51)
V. Charles Dudley, b. March 24, 1900. (52)

VI. Laura Menzies, b. Jan. 2, 1902. (53)

10 \l





(21) HESTER JUDD DICKSON II (5). b. Aug. 30, 1865,

at Beckwith House, Nuuanu Ave., Honolulu, and d. Nov. 24, 1921,

at 25 Judd Street, Honolulu. Mar. June 16, 1898, at St. Andrevir's

Cathedral, Honolulu, to David Howard Hitchcock, Jr. He b.

May 15, 1861, at Hilo, Hav^^aii. Son of David Howard Hitchcock

and Almeda Eliza Widger, who were married March 13, 1857, on

board ship "Raduga." He b. May 29, 1832, on Molokai, and d.

Dec. 12, 1899, at She b. Oct. 10, 1828, at

Preston, Chenango Co., N. Y., and d. Oct. 29, 1895, at Hilo, Ha-
waii.

3 Children:

I. Howard Harvey, b. March 26, 1899. (62)

II. Joshua Dickson, b. Feb. 24, 1901. (63)

III. Helen, b. June 17, 1906. (64)

(22) LAURA FISH DICKSON II (5), b. July 27, 1869,

at 49 Beretania St., Honolulu. 1st Mar., May 8, 1890, at Wash-
ington, D. C, to Dr. Frederick J. Nott. He b. Jan. 11, 1854, and
d. Aug. 16, 1904. Son of Handel G. Nott and Sarah Smith. He
b. Nov. 10, 1799, and d. May 3, 1873. She b. July 4, 1823, and
d. Feb. 4, 1895. 2nd Mar., Jan. 16, 1906, at New York City, to

George Sherman. He b. Apr. 24, 1854. Son of Benjamin Borden
Sherman and Cornelia M., who were married

He b. Jan. 10, 1810, at Shrewsbury, N. J., and d. Apr. 15, 1885,

at New York City. She b. Apr. 24, 1813, at Shrewsbury, and d.

June 24, 1894, at New York City.

2 Children:

I. Laura, b. Feb. 16, 1891. (85)
II. Frederick Dickson, b. May 11, 1893. (86)

(23) HELEN AUGUSTA DICKSON II (5), b. June
9, 1875, at Honolulu. Mar. Apr. 2, 1895, at 29 E. 55th St., New
York City, to Lewellyn Pratt. He b. Apr. 2, 1872, at Oakland,
Cal. Son of Amasa Pratt and Louise Bowen, who were married

He b. Centerbrook, Conn., and d. Aug
,

1907, at She b. June 6, 1852, at Geneva, N.
Y.; (alive 1916).

7 Children:

L Helen Louise, b. Jan. 21, 1896. (93)
II. Lewellyn Neville, b. Apr. 2, 1897. (94)

III. Dickson Howard, b. Nov. 14, 1898. (95)
IV. Elizabeth Kinau, b. July 26, 1900. (96)
V. Hastings Bowen, b. Jan. 28, 1904. (97)
VL Julia Mather, b. March 8, 1910. (98)

VII. Wilson Judd, b. Nov. 26, 1916. (99)

(24) AGNES ELIZABETH JUDD II, (6), b. Nov. 18,
1873, at "Rosenheim," Honolulu.

12





(25) ALBERT FRANCIS JUDD, JR. II (6), b. Dec. 20,

1874, at "Rosenheim," Honolulu. Mar. July 21, 1899, at Puunui,

Honolulu, to Madeline Perry Hartwell. She b. May 26, 1875, at

Puunui, Honolulu. Dau. of Alfred Stedman Hartwell and Char-

lotte Elizabeth Smith, who were married Jan. 10, 1872, at Koloa,

Kauai. He b. June 11, 1836, at Dedham, Mass., and d. Aug. 30,

1912, at Honolulu. She b. Apr. 28, 1845, at Koloa, Kauai, and

d. June 3, 1896, at Puunui, Honolulu.

4 Children:

I. Son, b. Jan. 6, 1901. (89)

II. Bernice, b. Oct. 18, 1903. (90)

III. Dorothy, b. Apr. 8, 1906. (91)

IV. Albert Francis, 3rd, b. March 15, 1909. (92)

(26) JAMES ROBERT JUDD II (6), b. May 20, 1876,

at "Rosenheim," Nuuanu Valley, Honolulu. Mar. Feb. 29, 1908,

at San Francisco, Cal., to Alice Louise Marshall. She b. Aug. 3,

1883, at Chicago, 111. Dau. of Albert Marshall and Alice Ann
Telford, who were married at Rock Id., 111.

He b. Nov. 13, 1849, at Utica, N. Y., and d. May, 1901, at Chi-

cago, 111. She b. »Apr. 14, 1851, at Galena, 111., and d. July 29,

1900, at Manestee, Mich.

4 Children:

I. Daughter, b. Oct. 29, 1912. (102)
II. Son, b. Apr. 13, 1914. (103)

III. James Robert, Jr., b. Jan. 4, 1917. (118)

IV. Alice Louise, b. March 1, 1918. (123)

(27) ALLAN WILKES JUDD II (6), b. Feb. 27, 1879, at

"Rosenheim," Nuuanu Valley, Honolulu. Mar. Feb. 7, 1907, at

Martinez, Cal., to Elizabeth Anna McCarthy. She b. Nov. 3,

1878, at Watsonville, Cal. Dau. of Chas. Patrick McCarthy and
Ellen Halsey, who were married in 1867, at Mallow, County of

Cork, Ireland. He b. July, 1846, at Mallow, Ireland, and d. Jan.

25, 1903, at Watsonville, Cal. She b. Jan. 1850, at Mallow, Ire-

land, and d. Sept. 28, 1907, at Watsonville, Cal.

4 Children

:

I. Allan Wilkes, Jr., b. Dec. 12, 1907. (104)
II. Edward Bailey, b. Mar. 10, 1911. (105)

III. Daughter, b. Jan. 21, 1913. (106)

IV. William Boyd, b. March 11, 1918. (143)

(28) HENRY PRATT JUDD II (6), b. March 15, 1880,

at Rensselaer, N. Y. Mar. Nov. 3, 1909, at Los Angeles, Cal., to

Martha Stevens Case. She b. Nov. 3, 1884, at Biltmore, N. C.

Dau. of Arris McDonald Case and Mary Elizabeth Stevens, who
were married Sept. 26, 1883, at Biltmore, N. C. He b. Oct. 14,

14





1861, at Skyland, N. C, and d. Nov. 21, 1895, at Mills River,

N. C. She b. Apr. 8, 1865, at Cane Creek, N. C.

2 Children:

I. David Stuart, b. Oct. 23, 1910. (107)

II. Frank Case, b. May 30, 1915. (108)

(29) CHARLES SHELDON JUDD II (6), b. July 11,

1881, at "Rosenheim," Honolulu. Mar. June 11, 1910, at New
Haven, Conn., to Louise Luquiens. She b. Jan. 6, 1884, at Au-

burndale, Mass. Dau. of Jules Luquiens and Emma Clark, who
were married Jan. 27, 1875, at Salem, Ohio. He b. Jan. 24, 1845,

at Lausanne, Switzerland, and d. Aug. 25, 1899, at Salem, Ohio.

She b. Dec. 23, 1853, at Cincinnati, Ohio.

4 Children:

L Son, b. Apr. 6, 1911. (109)

IL Emma, b. June 23, 1916. (124)

in. Anne, b. June 13, 1918. (142)

IV. Charles Sheldon, Jr., b. Dec. 29, 1920. (146)

(30) SOPHIE BOYD JUDD II (6), b. May 17, 1883, at

"Rosenheim," Honolulu. Mar. Apr. 4, 1906, at Central Union
Church, Honolulu, to George Paul Cooke. He b. Dec. 2, 1881, at

Honolulu. Son of Charles Montague Cooke and Anna Charlotte

Rice, who were married Apr. 29, 1874, at He
b. May 16, 1849, at Honolulu, and d. Aug. 27, 1909, at

She b. Sept. 5, 1853, at Punahou, Honolulu.

6 Children:

L Dora, b. Sept. 10, 1907. (110)
II. George Paul, Jr., b. Sept. 19, 1909. (Ill)

in. Francis Judd, b. Dec. 28, 1910. (112)
IV. Thomas Hastings, b. Dec. 19, 1914. (113)
V. Stephen Montague, b. July 25, 1916. (125)

VI. Phoebe, b. Nov. 12, 1917. (126)

(31) GERRIT PARMELE JUDD, 3rd II (6), b. Feb.

15, 1885, at "Rosenheim," Honolulu. Mar. April 2, 1910, at

Germantown, Pa., to Marguerite Foulke. She b. May 14, 1889,

at Germantown, Pa. Dau. of William G. Foulke and Anna Cath-
arine Jeanes, who were married April 20, 18 He b. Jan. 5,

1837, at Quakertown, Pa.; (alive 1921). She b. March 29, 1852,

at Philadelphia, Pa.; (alive 1921).

2 Children:

I. Gerrit Parmele, 4th, b. May 15, 1915. (114)
II. Walter Foulke, b. Feb. 5, 1919. (144)

(32) LAWRENCE McCULLY JUDD II (6), b. March
20, 1887, at "Rosenheim," Honolulu. Mar. March 6, 1909, at

Richmond Hill, Long Island, N. Y., to Florence Bell Hackett.
She b. Apr. 3, 1885, at Brooklyn, N. Y. Dau. of John Bell

16





Hackett and Helen Florence McKinstry, who were married June

14, 1882, at Syracuse, N. Y. He b. Apr. 30, 1852, at New York

City. She b. June 12, 1850, at Syracuse, N. Y. (Both alive 1921.)

5 Children:

I. Helen Florence, b. Dec. 14, 1909. (115)

H. Agnes Elizabeth, 2nd, b. Oct. 11, 1912. (116)

HI. Sophie Janet, b. Nov. 1, 1913. (117)

IV. Lawrence McCully, Jr., b. Nov. 26, 1917. (127)

V. Emilie Bell, b. May 25, 1920. (147)

(33) FRANCES ISABELLE CARTER H (8), b. Jan. 18,

1863, at Emma Street, Honolulu. Mar. June 1, 1897, at Boston,

Mass., to Frederic Morton Crehore. He b. July 16, 1858, at

Newton Lower Falls, and d. Oct. 17, 1919, at Newton Lower Falls,

Mass. Son of Charles F. Crehore and Mary Wyer Loring, who
were married Sept. 29, 1857, at He b. June
18, 1828, and d. Nov. 8, 1893, at She b. June

5, 1827, at , and d. May 1, 1898, at

1 Child:

L Sybil, b. Apr. 6, 1900. (58)

(34) CHARLES LUNT CARTER H (8), b. Nov. 30,

1864, at "Beaufort," Emma Street, Honolulu, and d. Jan. 7, 1895,

at Kapiolani Park residence, shot in Revolution. Mar. Apr. 11,

1888, at Ann Arbor, Mich., to Mary Eliza Horton Scott. She b.

May 3, 1863, at Dau. of Jeremiah Austin
Scott and Sarah Shepard Ranney, who were married July 7, 1847,
at He b. Apr. 13, 1806, at

,

and d. July 25, 1892, at She b. July 28, 1826,
at , and d. Apr. 2, 1883, at

3 Children:

L Jeanie Evans, b. Jan. 15, 1889. (59)
n. Henry Alpheus Peirce, b. May 4, 1890. (60)
HL Grace Stevens, b. Feb. 4, 1893. (61)

(35) GEORGE ROBERT CARTER H (8), b. Dec. 28,
1866, at Kukui St., Honolulu. Mar. Apr. 19, 1892, at Rochester,
N. Y., to Helen Strong. She b. March 11, 1866, at Rochester,
N. Y. Dau. of Henry Alvah Strong and Phoebe Griffin, who
were married Aug. 3, 1859, at Niles, Mich. He b. Aug. 30, 1839,
at Rochester, N. Y., and d. July 26, 1919, at Rochester, N. Y.
She b. Dec. 7, 1839, at Niles, Mich., and d. Jan. 5, 1907, at Roch-
ester, N. Y.

4 Children:

L Elizabeth, b. Aug. 25, 1895. (79)
H. Phoebe, b. Sept. 27, 1897. (80)
HL Daughter, b. June 17, 1903. (81)
IV. George Robert, Jr., b. Nov. 10, 1905. (82)

18





(36) AGNES CARTER II (8), b. Oct. 15, 1869, at Kukui

St., Honolulu. Mar. May 18, 1892, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu,

to John Randolph Gait. He b. June 5, 1867, at Newburgh, N. Y.

Son of John Gait and Ann Evelyn Roberts, who were married

Aug. 14, 1862, at Mt. Bethel, Pa. He b. Oct. 23, 1839, at New
Haven, Conn., and d. March 3, 1907, at Newburgh, N. Y. She

b. Aug. 31, 1843, at Delaware Water Gap; (alive 1921.)

2 Children:

I. John, b. Sept. 22, 1893. (87)

II. Charles Lunt Carter, b. July 23, 1895. (88)

(37) SYBIL AGUSTA CARTER II (8), b. Feb. 16, 1873,

at Coady House (opposite Pauoa Road), Nuuanu, Honolulu, and

d. July 12, 1874, at Coady House, Honolulu. Buried in "Sweet

Home" lot, Oahu Cemetery, Honolulu.

(38) CORDELIA JUDD CARTER II (8), b. May 18,

1876, at Coady House, Nuuanu, Honolulu, and d. Feb. 21, 1921,

at South Natick, Mass. Mar. Jan. 21, 1908, at Gait residence,

Liliha Street, Honolulu, to Charles Atherton Hartwell. He b.

Nov. 5, 1880, at Honolulu. Son of Alfred Stedman Hartwell

and Charlotte Elizabeth Smith, who were married Jan. 10,

1872, at Koloa, Kauai. He b. June 11, 1836, at Dedham,
Mass., and d. Aug. 30, 1912, at Honolulu. She b. Apr. 28, 1845,

at Koloa, Kauai, and d. June 3, 1896, at Honolulu.

2 Children:

I. Martha, b. Oct. 12, 1908. (100)
IL Alfred Stedman, b. May 24, 1910. (101)

(39) JOSHUA DICKSON CARTER II (8), b. Feb. 8,

1880, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu, and d. Feb. 20, 1882, at "Sweet
Home," Honolulu. Buried in "Sweet Home" lot, Oahu Cemetery,
Honolulu.

(40) GERALDINE FRANCES SWANZY III (16), b.

May 12, 1889, at "Kananiloohia," Punahou St., Honolulu, and
d. Oct. 28, 1892, Honolulu. Buried in Oahu Cemetery, Honolulu,

(41) NORA HASTINGS SWANZY III (16), b. Sept. 8,

1890, at Beretania St., residence, Honolulu. Mar. April 11, 1917,
at "Lihimauna," Honolulu, to George Young Bennett. He b. Sept.
17, 1891, at Son of General Green Bennett
^""

, who were married
He b at

, and d
,

at She b at ,

and d at

(42) ROSAMOND SWANZY III (16), b. Feb. 3, 1895,
at Beretania St. residence, Honolulu. Mar. Apr. 6, 1918, at
"Lihimauna," Honolulu, to James Graham Placidus Morgan. He
b. Nov. 28, 1890, at Cardiff, South Wales. Son of Richard Mor-

20





gan and Julia Moore Tennant, who were married Aug. 22, 1887,

at London. He b. May 25, 1860, in Cumbruyno, Wales, and d.

Dec. 10, 1908, at Bisbee, Ariz. She b. March 17, 1864, near

Brighton, Cheshire; (alive 1921).

2 Children:

I. Francis Swanzy, b. March 19, 1919. (129)

II. Juliet Patricia Swanzy, b. Sept. 9, 1921. (150)

(43) WILDER WIGHT III (11), b. Oct. 28, 1882, at

"Eskbank," Honolulu.

(44) ELIZABETH LESLIE WIGHT III (11), b. Oct.

15, 1884, at Honolulu. Mar. June 13, 1908, at Berlin, Germany,

to Alf Hurum. He b. Sept. 21, 1882, at Christiania. Son of

Jorwald Hurum and Jacobine Haslum, who were married June 4,

1868, at He b. 1839 at ,

and d. 1919, at Christiania. She b. in 1844 at ;

(alive 1921).

(45) ELLA MARGARET WIGHT III (11), b. March
11, 1886, at "Eskbank," Honolulu. Ut Mar. Sept. 8, 1917, at

New York City, to Lieut. Frank William Lagerquist. 2nd Mar,
Dec. 29, 1919, at , to William J. Stephens. He
b. Oct. 12, 1885, at Son of James Stephens

and Ruth Eskill Butler, who were married Jan. 4, 1875, at

He b. Feb. 14, 1826, at ,

and d. Oct. 7, 1887, at She b. Apr. 12, 1841,

at , and d. Oct. 7, 1890, at

(46) FRANK HASTINGS WIGHT III (11), b. Feb. 8,

1888, at "Eskbank," Honolulu. Mar. Oct. 12, 1909, at 1519
Beretania Street, Honolulu, to Kahikaheilani Akana. She b. Sept.

28, 1887, at Keauhou, Hawaii. Dau. of Akana (Ing Den) and
Kamala Davis, who were married Mar. 25, 1882, at Keahou,
Hawaii. He b. in 1842, in China, and d. in 1895, at Honolulu.
She b. Oct. 3, 1860, at Kona, Hawaii; (alive 1921).

3 Children:

I. Francis Wilder, b. Oct. 2, 1910. (119)
II. Samuel Gardner, b. Apr. 2, 1912. (120)

III. Helen Kinau, b. Sept. 11, 1919. (130)

(47) SAMUEL GERRIT WIGHT III (11), b. June 27,

1890, at Honolulu. Mar. March 31, 1920, at San Francisco,

Cal., to Agnes Judd Buchanan. She b. Oct. 7, 1890, at Honolulu.
Dau. of William Robert Buchanan and Emma Chew Chew Brick-

wood, who were married May 22, 1875, at Honolulu. He b. in

1829, at Montreal, Canada, and d. Jan. 28, 1902, at Honolulu.
She b. in 1849 at Honolulu; (alive 1921).

(48) JOHN SCOTT BOYD PRATT, JR. Ill (20), b.

Feb. 10, 1892, at Albany, N. Y. Mar. July 15, 1919, at Honolulu,

22



,r^



to Elizabeth Thane Kastle. She b. May 3, 1896, at Lexington,

Ky. Dau. of Joseph Hoeing Kastle and Bettie Gallic Warner,

who were married June 18, 1895, at La Follette, Tenn. He b.

Jan. 25, 1864, at Lexington, Ky., and d. Sept. 24, 1916, at Lex-

ington, Ky. She b. July 15, 1869, at Lexington, Ky.; (alive 1921).

1 Child:

L John Scott Boyd, 3rd, b. Feb. 16, 1921. (151)

(49) JOSHUA DICKSON PRATT HI (20), b. Dec. 11,

1893, at "Poet's Corner," Honolulu. Mar. Apr. 14, 1917, at

New York City, to Marion Claudine Grignard. She b. April 15,

1896, at Albany, N. Y. Dau. of Albert Grignard and Marie

Mazac, who were married June 15, 1876, at Philadelphia, Pa.

He b. Feb. 14, 1846, at Limoges, France. She b. Feb. 22, 1857,

at Prague, Bohemia. (Both alive 1921.)

1 Child:

L Audrey Marie, b. June 20, 1919. (131)

(50) HESTER PRATT HI (20), b. Sept. 27, 1896, at

"Poet's Corner," Honolulu.

(51) CATHARINE HALE PRATT III (20), b. June 28,

1898, at "Poet's Corner," Honolulu.

(52) CHARLES DUDLEY PRATT III (20), b. March
24, 1900, at "Poet's Corner," Honolulu.

(53) LAURA MENZIES PRATT III (20), b. Jan. 2,

1902, at "Poet's Corner," Honolulu.

(54) RUTH FARLEY III (17), b. Oct. 28, 1883, at

Auburndale, Mass. Mar. July 23, 1909, at Wenatchee, Wash., to

William Protzman Massey. He b. Aug. 13, 1879, at Rochester,

Minn. Son of Charles Frederick Massey and Elizabeth Ellen

Protzman, who were married Apr. 15, 1874, at Osborn, Ohio. He
b. Oct. 25, 1850, at Brownville, N. Y. She b. Feb. 27, 1853, at

Osborn, Ohio. (Both alive 1921.)

2 Children:

I. Helen, b. Aug. 19, 1911. (121)
II. William Protzman, Jr., b. Jan. 18, 1915. (122)

(55) EMILY FARLEY III (17), b. Jan. 17, 1885, at Au-
burndale, Mass. Mar. Sept. 17, 1918, at , to

Stephen Wright. He b at

Son of and , who were
mar at He b

,

and d She b , and d

1 Child:

I. Emily Cutts, b. Oct. 9, 1919. (140)

(56) CHARLES JUDD FARLEY III (17), b. Sept. 6,

1891, at Auburndale, Mass. Mar. July 9, 1918, at St.

24





Sorven, France, to Amiee Massoloff. She b ,

at Dau. of and

, who were mar.

at He b at ,

and d
'.

- at She b.

and d

1 Child:

I. Sophia, b. Aug. 26, 1921. (152)

(57) ARTHUR FRANCIS FARLEY HI (17), b. Aug.

16, 1898, at Auburndale, Mass. Mar. June 26, 1920, at Han-

over, Pa., to Martha Gertrude Ehrhart. She b

at Dau. of Robert L. Ehrhart and

, who were married at

He b at , and d

at She b at ,

and d at

1 Child:

I. Elizabeth Jane, b. Sept. 1921. (153)

(58) SYBIL CREHORE III (33), b. April 6, 1900, at

the "Marlborough," Boston, Mass. Mar. June 28, 1921, at St.

Andrew's Cathedral, Honolulu, to Charles Walter Scribner, Jr.

He b. March 26, 1895, at Philadelphia, Pa. Son of Charles Wal-
ter Scribner and Helen Eliza Vail, who were married June 30,

1891, at He b. Sept. 7, 1857, at Red Bank,
N. J.; (alive 1921). She b. Oct. 9, 1858, at Plainfield, N. J.,

and d. March 22, 1899, at Raleigh, N. C, and buried in Plain-

field.

1 Child:

I. Sybil Elizabeth, b. Apr. 16, 1922. (156)

(59) JEANIE EVANS CARTER III (34), b. Jan. 15,

1889, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu, and d. July 30, 1889, at "Sweet
Home," Honolulu. Buried in "Sweet Home" lot, Oahu Cemetery,
Honolulu.

(60) HENRY ALPHEUS PEIRCE CARTER, 2nd III

(34), b. May 4, 1890, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu, and d. Aug.
30, 1918, at Saranac, N. Y. Buried in "Sweet Home" lot, Oahu
Cemetery, Honolulu.

(61) GRACE STEVENS CARTER III (34), b. Feb. 4,

1893, at "Sweet Home," Honolulu. Mar. Nov. 9, 1918, at
Albany, N. Y., to Calvin Pardee Erdman. He b. Aug. 12, 1893,
at Son of Charles R. Erdman and Estelle
Pardee, who were married June 1, 1880, at Germantown, Pa.
He b. in 1866, at Germantown. She b. in 1870, at Hoyleton,
Pa. (Both alive 1921.)

26





(62) HOWARD HARVEY HITCHCOCK HI (21), b.

March 26, 1899, at 25 Judd Street, Honolulu. Mar. Feb. 25,

1922, at Honolulu, to Florence Margaret Campbell. She b.

at Dau of

and ,
who were mar-

ried at He b

at She b at

(63) JOSHUA DICKSON HITCHCOCK III (21), b.

Feb. 24, 1901, at 25 Judd Street, Honolulu.

(64) HELEN HITCHCOCK III (21), b. June 17, 1906,

at 25 Judd Street, Honolulu.

(65) HELEN KINAU WILDER, 2nd III (13), b. Apr.

30, 1897, at "Taroena," Judd Street, Honolulu.

(66) SAMUEL GARDNER WILDER, JR. Ill (13), b.

Aug. 8, 1898, at "Taroena," Judd Street, Honolulu.

(67) ALATAU TAMCHIBULACK WILDER III (13),

b. Jan. 6, 1902, at "Taroena," Judd Street, Honolulu.

(68) PEGGY WILDER III (13), b. June 27, 1903, at

"Taroena," Judd Street, Honolulu.

(69) EMILY CATHERINE JUDD III (19), b. March
21, 1891, at Honolulu. Mar. July 13, 1918, at Honolulu, to

Henry Vincent. He b. April 13, 1890, at London, England. Son

of William Meaton Vincent and Mary Selce, who were married

Sept. 21, 1888, at London, England. He b. July 23, 1867, in

Sussex, England; (alive 1921). She b. April 14, 1862, at Notting-

ham, Lincolnshire, England; (alive 1921).

2 Children:

L Charles William, b. Apr. 4, 1919. (132)
II. Martha March, b. March 30, 1920. (141)

(70) CHARLES HASTINGS JUDD, 3rd III (19), b.

May 25, 1894, at Kualoa, Oahu. Mar. Aug. 4, 1919, at Hono-
lulu, to Virginia Lopes. She b. May 25, 1902, at

Dau. of Manuel Frear Lopes and Mary Bothelo, who
were married at He b. in

1869, at St. Michaels, Azores Ids.; (alive 1921). She b. in 1875,
at St. Michaels, Azores Ids., and d. April 1, 1914, at Honolulu.

(71) PAUAHI JUDD III (19), b. Dec. 30, 1898, at
Honolulu. Mar. Dec. 7, 1918, to Martin R. Aden. He b. Dec.
12, 1889, at Vallejo, Cal. Son of Martin Remmers Aden and
Johanna Wilhelmine Ottyes, who were married April 20, 1879,
at Aurich, Germany. He b. Sept. 10, 1843, at Aurich, Germany,
and d. Dec. 10, 1909, at Vallejo, Cal. She b. April 30, 1857, at
Aurich, Germany; (alive 1921.)

2 Children:

28





I. Martin Judd, b. Sept. 4, 1919. (133)

II. Winifred, b. March 6, 1922. (154)

(72) RAYMOND MURRAY JUDD III (19), b. Feb.

21, 1900, at Honolulu. Mar. Feb. 19, 1921, at Honolulu, to

Anna Kamaka. She b. June 18, 1904, at "Kunawai," Liliha

Street, Honolulu. Dau. of Samuel Kamaka and Lilia Kakina, who

were married May 13, 1901. He b. in 1872 on Maui, and d. in

1904. She b. Aug. 23, 1876, at Ewa, Oahu; (alive 1921).

1 Child:

I. Raymond Laniola, b. Feb. 3, 1922. (155)

(73) HELEN HAUNANI JUDD III (19), b. May 30,

1901, at Honolulu.

(74) HENRY HART JUDD III (19), b. Oct. 10, 1903,

at Waimea, Hawaii.

(75) JULIAN JUDD III (19), b. Apr. 15, 1905, at Wai-

mea, Hawaii.

(76) EDITH MARGARET LEILEHUA JUDD III (19),

b. June 7, 1906, at Waimea, Hawaii.

(77) FRANCIS HOLBROOK JUDD III (19), b. Dec.

13, 1907, at Kualoa, Oahu.

(78) CLEMENT MARCH JUDD III (19), b. May 24,

1909, at Kualoa, Oahu.

(79) ELIZABETH CARTER III (35), b. Aug. 28, 1895,

at "Sweet Home," Honolulu. Mar. Oct. 20, 1917, at Nev/ York
City, to Washington Everardus Bogardus. He b. Jan. 1896, at

Brooklyn, N. Y. Son of Washington Augustus H. Bogardus and

Mary Paulnie Couch, who were married Jan. 12, 1886, at Chi-

cago, 111. He b. Nov. 22, 1858, at , rnd d.

Nov. 7, 1902, at She b. Dec. 15. 1864

at ; (alive 1922).

2 Children:

L Daughter, b. Aug. 29, 1919. (134)
II. Phoebe Elizabeth, b. July 25, 1920. (135)

(80) PHOEBE CARTER III (35), b. Sept. 27, 1897, at

"Sweet Home," Honolulu. Mar. Sept. 22, 1917, at Judd and
Liliha Sts., Honolulu, to Vivian Oxenham Dyer. He b. Jan.

16, in England. Son of John Edward Dyer and Louise
Lewell Jackson, who were married He b.

at She b

at

2 Children:

I. John Edward, 2nd, b. Jan. 21, 1919. (136)
II. Helen Elizabeth, b. Sept. 6, 1920. (149)

30





(81) A daughter of G. R. Carter III (35), b. mA d. June

17, 1903, Honolulu.

(82) GEORGE ROBERT CARTER, JR. Ill (35), b.

Nov. 10, 1905, at cor. of Judd and Liliha Sts., Honolulu.

(83) JAMES AUSTIN HARNDEN WILDER III (14),

b. Dec. 5, 1900, at Paris, France.

(84) KINAU WILDER III (14), b. Nov. 28, 1902, at

Paris, France.

(85) LAURA NOTT III (22), b. Feb. 16, 1891, at New
York City. Mar. June 28, 1912, at St. Andrew's Cathedral,

Honolulu, to Herbert Melville Dowsett. He b. Apr. 14, 1890,

at Son of John McKibben Dowsett and

Wilhelmina Widemann, who were married Apr. 30, 1888, at

Honolulu. He b. Oct. 24, 1862, at Honolulu. She b. March 28,

1861, on Kauai. (Both alive 1921).

3 Children:

I. Joan Montgomery, b. Julv 26, 1916. (137)
II. Herbert Melville, Jr., b. July 31, 1918. (138)

in. Sherman Nott, b. Oct. 11, 1920. (148)

(86) FREDERICK DICKSON NOTT III (22), b. May
11, 1893, at New York City. Mar. Apr. 11, 1917, at Honolulu,

to Eloise Wichman. She b. July 5, 1896, at Honolulu.
Dau of Henry F. Wichman and Hattie Louise Work, who were
married Feb. 20, 1890, at Oakland, Cal. He b. Feb. 25, 1866,

at Hanover, Germanv, and d. June 12, 1921, at Honolulu. She
b. in 1870 at San Francisco, Cal., and d. March 27, 1906, at

Honolulu.

1 Child:

L Carter, b. May 30, 1919. (139)

(87) JOHN GALT III (36), b. Sept. 22, 1893, at Seattle,

Wash. Mar. June 19, 1917, at Cohasset, to Eleanor Crehore.

She b at Cohasset, Mass. Dau. of Morton Stim-
son Crehore and Alicia V. Robson, who were married Sept. 6,

1883, at Cohasset, Mass. He b. Sept. 21, 1858. She b.

1 Child:

I. John Randolph, 2nd, b. Dec. 23, 1919. (128)

(88) CHARLES LUNT CARTER GALT III (36), b.

July 25, 1895, at Seattle, Wash.

(89) A son of Albert F. Judd III (25), b. Jan. 6, 1901,
and d. Jan. 8, 1901, at 39 Judd St., Honolulu.

(90) BERNICE JUDD III (25), b. Oct. 18, 1903, at 622
Judd St., Honolulu.

(91) DOROTHY JUDD III (25), b. Apr. 8, 1906, at

622 Judd St., Honolulu.

32





(92) ALBERT F. JUDD, 3rd III (25), b. March 15, 1909,

at 622 Judd Street, Honolulu.

(93) HELEN LOUISE PRATT III (23), b. Jan. 21,

1896, at Columbus, Ohio. Mar. June 25, 1917, at Nutley, N. J.,

to Rudolph George Schaaf. He b at

Son of and

He b at

She b at

1 Child:

L Helen Louise Schaaf, 2nd, b. March 5, 1919. (145)

(94) LEWELLYN NEVILLE PRATT III (23), b.

Apr. 2, 1897, at Columbus, Ohio.

(95) DICKSON HOWARD PRATT III (23), b. Nov.

14, 1898, and d. Aug. 3, 1899, at Columbus, Ohio.

(96) ELIZABETH KINUA PRATT III (23), b. July 26,

1900, and d. Aug. 4, 1900, at Columbus, Ohio.

(97) HASTINGS BOWEN PRATT III (23), b. Jan. 28,

1904, at Nutley, N. J.

(98) JULIA MATHER PRATT III (23), b. March 8,

1910, at Coschocton, Ohio.

(99) WILSON JUDD PRATT III (23), b. Nov. 26,

1916, at Nutley, N. J.

(100) MARTHA HARTWELL III (38), b. Oct. 12, 1908,

at 66 Wyllie Street, Honolulu.

(101) ALFRED STEDMAN HARTWELL III (38), b.

May 24, 1910, at "Glen Mary," Newton Lower Falls, Mass.

(102) A daughter of J. R. Judd III (26), b. and d. Oct.
29, 1912, at Honolulu.

(103) A son of J. R. Judd III (26), b. and d. Apr. 13,

1914, at Honolulu.

(104) ALLAN WILKES JUDD, JR. Ill (27), b. Dec.
12, 1907, at Crockett, Cal.

(105) EDWARD BAILEY JUDD III (27), b. March
10, 1911, at Chino, Cal.

(106) A daughter of Allan Judd III (27), b. and d. Jan.
21, 1913, at Chino, Cal.

(107) DAVID STUART JUDD III (28), b. Oct. 23,
1910, at Kahului, Maui.

(108) FRANK CASE JUDD HI (28), b. May 30, 1915,
at 2162 Atherton Road, Manoa, Honolulu.

(109) A son of Charles S. Judd III (29), b. and d. Apr.
6, 1911, Portland, Oregon.

(110) DORA COOKE III (30), b. Sept. 10, 1907, at
Honolulu.

34



1X83518



(111) GEORGE PAUL COOKE, JR. Ill (30), b. Sept.

19, 1909, at Kauluwai, Molokai.

(112) FRANCIS JUDD COOKE III (30), b. Dec. 28,

1910, at Honolulu.

(113) THOMAS HASTINGS COOKE III (30), b. Dec.

19, 1914, at Kauluwai, Molokai.

(114) GERRIT PARMELE JUDD, 4th III (31), b. May
15, 1915, at Ardmore, Pa.

(115) HELEN FLORENCE JUDD III (32), b. Dec. 14,

1909, at "Rosenheim," Honolulu.

(116) AGNES ELIZABETH JUDD 2nd III (32), b. Oct.

11, 1912, at 919 Prospect St., Honolulu.

(117) SOPHIE JANET JUDD III (32), b. Nov. 1, 1913,

at 919 Prospect St., Honolulu.

(118) JAMES ROBERT JUDD, JR. Ill (26), b. Jan. 4,

1917, at New York City.

(119) FRANCIS WILDER WIGHT IV (46), b. Oct. 2,

1910, at Pacific Sanitarium, Beretania St., Honolulu.

(120) SAMUEL GARDNER WIGHT IV (46), b. Apr.

2, 1912, at Honolulu.

(121) HELEN MASSEY IV (54), b. Aug. 19, 1911, at

Wellesley Hills, Mass.

(122) WILLIAM PROTZMAN MASSEY, JR. IV. (54),
b. Jan. 18, 1915, at Winchester, Va.

(123) ALICE LOUISE JUDD III (26). b. March 1, 1918,
at Honolulu.

(124) EMMA JUDD III (29), b. June 23, 1916, at Ho-
nolulu.

(125) STEPHEN MONTAGUE COOKE III (30), b.

July 25, 1916, at Honolulu.

(126) PHOEBE COOKE III (30), b. Nov. 12, 1917, at

Kauluwai, Molokai.

(127) LAWRENCE McCULLY JUDD, JR. Ill (32), b.

Nov. 26, 1917, at 923 Lunalilo St., Honolulu.

(128) JOHN RANDOLPH GALT, JR., IV. (87), b.

Dec. 28, 1919, at Honolulu.

(129) FRANCIS SWANZY MORGAN, IV. (42), b.

March 19, 1919, at Chicago, 111.

(130) HELEN KINAU WIGHT, IV. (46), b. Sept. 11,
1919, at Honolulu.

(131) AUDREY MARIE PRATT, IV. (49), b. June 20.
191Q, at Philadelphia, Pa.

36





(132) CHARLES WILLIAM VINCENT, IV. (69), b.

Apr. 4, 1919, at Ft. Shafter Hospital, Honolulu.

(133) MARTIN JUDD ADEN, IV. (71), b. Sept. 4, 1919,

at Honolulu.

(134) A daughter of Elizabeth Bogardus, IV. (79), b. and d.

Aug. 29, 1919, at Judd and Liliha Sts., Honolulu.

(135) PHOEBE ELIZABETH BOGARDUS, IV. (79), b.

July 25, 1920. and d. July 26, 1920, at Kapiolani Maternity

Home, Honolulu.

(136) TOHN EDWARD DYER, IV. (80), b. Jan. 21,

1919, at Judd and Liliha Sts., Honolulu.

(137) JOAN MONTGOMERY DOWSETT, IV. (85),
b. July 26, 1916, at Honolulu.

(138) HERBERT MELVILLE DOWSETT, JR., IV.

(85), b. July 31, 1918, at Peninsula, Oahu.

(139) CARTER NOTT, IV. (86), b. May 30, 1919, at

Honolulu.

(140) EMILY CUTTS WRIGHT, IV. (55), b. Oct. 9,

1919, at Auburndale, Mass.

(141) MARTHA MARCH VINCENT, IV. (69), b.

March 30, 1920, at Schofield Barracks, Oahu.

(142) ANNE JUDD III (29), b. June 13, 1918, and d.

July 25, 1918, at Honolulu.

(143) WILLIAM BOYD JUDD III (27), b. March 11,

1918, at Crockett, Cal.

(144) WALTER FOULKE JUDD III (31), b. Feb. 5,

1919, at Ardmore, Pa.

(145) HELEN LOUISE SCHAAF, 2nd, IV. (93), b.

March 5, 1919, at Nutley, N. J.

(146) CHARLES SHELDON JUDD, JR. Ill (29), b.

Dec. 29, 1920, at Honolulu.

(147) EMILIE BELL JUDD III (32), b. May 25,

1920, and d. Jan.' 21, 1921, at Honolulu.

(148) SHERMAN NOTT DOWSETT, IV. (85), b. Oct.
11, 1920, at Honolulu.

(149) HELEN ELIZABETH DYER, IV. (80), b. Sept.

6, 1920, Judd and Liliha Sts., Honolulu,

(150) JULIET PATRICIA SWANZY MORGAN, IV.
(42), b. Sept. 9, 1921, at Kapiolani Maternity Home, Honolulu.

(151) JOHN SCOTT BOYD PRATT, 3rd, IV. (48),
b. Feb. 16, 1921, at Kilauea, Kauai.

(152) SOPHIA FARLEY, IV. (56), b. Aug. 26, 1921,
at

38





(153) ELIZABETH JANE FARLEY, IV. (57), b. Sept.
1921, at

(154) WINIFRED ADEN, IV. (71), b. March 6, 1922,
at Honolulu.

, .iXl^^
RAYMOND LANIOLA JUDD, IV (72), b. Feb.

o, 1922, at

(156) SYBIL ELIZABETH SCRIBNER, IV (S8) b
ApriI16, 1922, at Lihue, Kauai.

^^'

40







INDEX
TO JUDD DESCENDANTS

Aden, Martin Judd: (133)
Pauahi Judd. (71)
Winifred. (154)

Bennett, Nora Hastings Swanzy. (41)
Bogardus, Elizabeth Carter: (79)

Daughter. (134)
Phoebe Elizabeth. (135)

Carter, Sybil Augusta Judd: (8)

Agnes. (36)

Charles Lunt. (34)
Cordelia Judd. (38)
Elizabeth. (79)
George Robert. (35)
George Robert, Jr. (82)
Grace Stevens. (61)
Frances Isabelle. (33)
Henry Alpheus Peirce. (60)
Jeanie Evans. (59)

Joshua Dickson. (39)
Phoebe. (80)

Sybil Augusta. (37)
Cooke, Dora: (110)

Francis Judd. (112)
George Paul, Jr. (Ill)

Phoebe. (126)
Sophie Boyd Judd. (30)
Stephen Montague. (125)
Thomas Hastings. (113)

Crehore, Frances Isabelle Carter: (33)
Sybil. (58)

Dickson, Helen Augusta: (23)
Hester Judd. (21)
Laura Fish. (22)

Laura Fish Judd. (5)

Sarah Catherine. (20)
Dowsett, Herbert Melville, Jr.: (138)

Joan Montgomery. (137)
Laura Nott. (85)
Sherman Nott. (148)

Dyer, Helen Elizabeth: (149)

John Edward, 2nd. (136)

Phoebe Carter. (80)

Erdman, Grace Stevens Carter. (61)

Farley, Arthur Francis: (57)

Charles Judd. (56)

43



Elizabeth Jane. (153)

Emily. (55)
Helen Judd. (17)

Ruth. (54)
Sophia. (152)

Gait, Agnes Carter: (36)

John. (87)

Charles Lunt Carter. (88)

John Randolph, 2nd. (128)

Hartwell, Alfred Stedman: (101)

Cordelia Judd Carter. (38)

Martha. (100)

Hitchcock, Helen: (64)

Hester Judd Dickson. (21)

Howard Harvey. (62)

Joshua Dickson. (63)

Hurum, Elizabeth Leslie Wight. (44)

Judd, Agnes Elizabeth: (24)

Agnes Elizabeth, 2nd. (116)

Albert Francis. (6)

Albert Francis, 2nd. (25)

Albert Francis, 3rd. (92)

Alice Louise. (123)

Allan Wilkes. (7)

Allan Wilkes, 2nd. (27)

Allan Wilkes, 3rd. (104)

Anne. (142)
Bernice. (90)

Charles Hastings. (4)

Charles Hastings, 2nd. (19)

Charles Hastings, 3rd. (70)

Charles Sheldon. (29)

Charles Sheldon, Jr. (146)

Clement March. (78)

David Stuart. (107)

Dorothy. (91)

Edith Margaret Leilehua. (76)

Edward Bailey. (105)

Elizabeth Kinau. (2)

Emilie Bell. (147)

Emily Catherine. (69)

Emily Pauahi. (18)

Emma. (124)
Francis Holbrook. (77)

Frank Case. (108)

Gerrit Parmele, 2nd. (1)

Gerrit Parmele, 3rd. (31)

Gerrit Parmele, 4th. (114)

44.



Helen. (17)
Helen Florence. (115)
Helen Haunanl. (73)

Helen Seymour. (3)

Henry Hart. (74)
Henry Pratt. (28)

James Robert. (26)

James Robert, ]r. (ll.S)

Julian. (75)
'

Julie. (16)

Juliet Isabelle. (9)

Laura Fish. (5)

Lawrence McCully. (32)

Lawrence McCully, Jr. (127)

Pauahi. (71)

Raymond Laniola. (155)
Raymond Murray. (72)
Sophie Boyd. (30)
Sophie Janet. (117)
Sybil Augusta. (8)

Walter Foulke. (144)
William Boyd. (143)

Lagerquist, Ella Margaret Wight. (45)

Massey, Helen: (121)
Ruth Farley. (54)

William Protzman, Jr. (122)

Morgan, Francis Swanzy: (129)

Juliet Patricia Swanzy. (150)
Rosamond Swanzy. (42)

Nott, Laura Fish Dickson: (22)

Laura. (85)

Frederick Dickson. (86)

Pratt, Catharine Hale: (51)

Charles Dudley. (52)

Dickson Howard. (95)

Elizabeth Kinau. (96)

Hastings Bowen. (97)

Helen Augusta Dickson. (23)

Helen Louise. (93)

Hester. (50)

John Scott Boyd. (48)

Joshua Dickson. (49)

Julia Mather. (98)

Laura Menzies. (53)

Lewellyn Neville. (94)

Sarah Catherine Dickson. (20)

Wilson Judd. (99)

45



Schaaf, Helen Louise Pratt: (93)
Helen Louise. (145)

Scribner, Sybil Crehore: (58)

Sybil Elizabeth. (156)

Sherman, Laura Fish Dickson. (22)

Stephens, Ella Margaret Wight. (45)

Swanzy Geraldine Frances: (40)

Julie Judd. (16)

Nora Hastings. (41

)

Rosamond. (42)

Vincent, Charles William: (132)

Emily Catherine Judd. (69)

Martha March. (141)
Wight, Ella Margaret: (45)

Elizabeth Leslie. (44)

Francis Wilder. (119)
Frank Hastings. (46)

Helen Kinau. (130)
Laura Reed Wilder. (11)

Samuel Gardner, (120)

Samuel Gerrit. (47)

Wilder. (43)

Wilder, Alatau Tamchibulack : (67)

Elizabeth Kinau Judd. (2)

Gerrit Parmele. (12)

James Austin. (14)

James Austin Harnden. (83)

Helen Kinau. (15)

Helen Kinau. (65)

Kinau. (84)

Laura Reed. (11)

Peggy. (68)
Samuel Gardner. (13)

Samuel Gardner, Jr. (66)

William Chauncey. (10)

Wright, Emily Cutts: (140)

Emily Farley. (55)

46



INDEX
TO PERSONS ALLIED TO THE JUDDS BY MARRIAGE

Aden, Martin R. (71)
Alcana, Kahikaheilani. (46)
Atkinson, Molly Alatau. (13)

Bennett, George Young. (41)

Bogardus, Washington Everardus. (79)

Boyd, Agnes Hall. (6)

Buchanan, Agnes Judd. (47)

Campbell, Florence Margaret. (62)

Carter, Henry Alpheus Peirce. (8)

Case, Martha Stevens. (28)

Cooke, George Paul. (30)

Craft, Horace Joseph. (15)

Crehore, Eleanor. (87)
Crehore, Frederic Morton. (33)

Cutts, Emily Catherine. (4)

Dickson, Joshua Gill. (5)

Dowsett, Herbert Melville. (85)

Dj^er, Vivian Oxenham. (80)

Ehrhart, Martha Gertrude. (57)

Erdman, Calvin Pardee. (61

)

Farley, Arthur Christopher. (17)

Foullce, Marguerite. (31)

Gait, John Randolph. (36)

Grignard, Marion Claudine. (49)

Hackett, Florence Bell. (32)

Harnden, Sarah, (14)

Hart, Louise. (19)

Hartwell, Charles Atherton. (38)

Hartwell, Madeline Perry. (25)

Hitchcock, David Howard, Jr. (21)

Hurum, Alf. (44)

Kamaka, Anna. (72)

Kastle, Elizabeth Thane. (48)

Kimball, Lillian. (12)
Lagerquist, Frank Williams. (45)

Lincoln, Florence Bush. (19)

Lopes, Virginia. (70)

Luquiens, Louise. (29)

Marshall, Alice Louise. (26)

Massey, William Protzman. (54)

Massoloff, Aimee (56)

McCarthy, Elizabeth Anna. (27)

Morgan, James Graham Placidus, (42)

Nott, Dr. Frederick J. (22)

Pratt, John S. B. (20)

47



Pratt, Lewellyn. (23)
Roberts, Mary Makalehua. (19)
Schaaf, Rudolph George. (93)
Scott, Mary Eliza Horton. (34)
Scribner, Charles Walter, Jr. (58)
Sherman, George. (22)
Stephens, William J. (45)
Strong, Helen. (35)
Swanzy, Francis Mills. (16)
Vincent, Henry. (69)
Wichman, Eloise. (86)
Wight, Charles Leslie. (11)
Wilder, Samuel Gardner. (2)
Wright, Stephen. (55)

48













^^l B


